

# for 7315 COLE VIEW

7315 Cole View El Paso County, Colorado

October 2023



Prepared for:

#### **Black Diamond Cable**

7315 Cole View Colorado Springs, CO 80915 Contact: Ryan Foster (719) 306-4478

Prepared by:

#### Drexel, Barrell & Co.

101 S. Sahwatch St. #100 Colorado Springs, CO 80903 Contact: Tim McConnell, P.E. (719) 260-0887

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0#	CERTIFICATION STATEMENTS	1#
2.0#	PURPOSE	1#
3.0#	GENERAL SITE DESCRIPTION	1#
4.0#	DRAINAGE CRITERIA	1#
5.0#	EXISTING CONDITION	<b>2</b> #
6.0#	DEVELOPED CONDITION	<b>2</b> #
7.0#	FOUR STEP PROCESS	<b>2</b> #
8.0#	DRAINAGE & BRIDGE FEES	3#
9.0#	SUMMARY	3#
10.0#	REFERENCES	3#

### **APPENDICES**

VICINITY MAP SOILS MAP FLOODPLAIN MAP HYDROLOGY CALCULATIONS GEC PLAN

### **1.0 CERTIFICATION STATEMENTS**

#### Engineer's Statement

The attached drainage plan and report were prepared under my direction and supervision and are correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. Said drainage report has been prepared according to the criteria established by the city/county for drainage reports and said report is in conformity with the master plan of the drainage basin. I accept responsibility for any liability caused by any negligent acts, errors or omissions on my part in preparing this report.

SIGNATURE (Affix Seal):\_\_\_\_\_

For and on behalf of Drexel, Barrell & Co. Tim D. McConnell, P.E. #33797 Date

#### **Developer's Statement**

I, the owner/developer have read and will comply with all of the requirements specified in this drainage report and plan.

Authorized Signature Black Diamond Cable 7315 Cole View Colorado Springs, CO 80915 Date

#### El Paso County

Filed in accordance with the requirements of the Drainage Criteria Manual, Volumes 1 and 2, El Paso County Engineering Criteria Manual and Land Development Code as amended.

Jennifer Irvine, P.E. 📉	Date
County Engineer / ECM Administrator	
Conditions:	

### 2.0 PURPOSE

This report is prepared by Drexel, Barrell & Co in support of 7315 Cole View. The purpose of this letter is to identify onsite and offsite drainage patterns, storm sewer, inlet locations, and areas tributary to the site, and to safely route developed storm water runoff to adequate outfall facilities.

### 3.0 GENERAL SITE DESCRIPTION

#### <u>Location</u>

7315 Cole View is located in Colorado Springs, El Paso County, Colorado, within the northeast quarter of Section 8, Township 14 South, Range 65 West of the 6<sup>th</sup> P.M. The property is bounded by Sand Creek to the west, a commercial lot to the north, a vacant commercial lot to the east and a residential neighborhood to the south.

#### Proposed Development

The proposed development will continue to be used as a Commercial property. The existing modular building is to be replaced with a new permanent 10,000 sf building and parking lot. The property is 1.83 acres, the area to be disturbed is 0.68 acres

#### <u>Soils</u>

According to the Soil Survey of El Paso County Area, Colorado, prepared by the U.S. Department of Agriculture Soil Conservation Service, the site is underlain by Ellicott loamy coarse sand (Soil No. 28), a hydrologic type A soil. See appendix for Soils map.

#### <u>Climate</u>

This area of El Paso County can be described as the foothills, with total precipitation amounts typical of a semi-arid region. Winters are generally cold and dry, and summers relatively warm and dry. Precipitation ranges from 12 to 14 inches per year, with the majority of this moisture occurring in the spring and summer in the form of rainfall. Thunderstorms are common during the summer months.

#### Floodplain Statement

According to the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) Panel 08041CO752G (December 7, 2018), the site does not lie within a designated 100-year floodplain. The site is in Zone X, an area of minimal flood hazard. See Grading & Erosion Control Plan for the approximate location of the 100-yr floodplain to the west of the site. See Appendix for FIRMette map.

#### 4.0 DRAINAGE CRITERIA

The drainage analysis has been prepared in accordance with the current El Paso County

Drainage Criteria Manual. Calculations were performed to determine the proposed percent imperviousness of the site in order to compare with the previous drainage report using the Rational Method as required for basins containing less than 100 acres.

# 5.0 EXISTING CONDITION

The existing site contains a modular building and utilities. The rest of the site is undeveloped and is used as a storage yard. The site generally follows a 1%-35% grade from northeast to southwest. The flows leave the site to the west and into Sand Creek. In the report, "Final Drainage Report for Claremont Business Park Filing No. 2", by Matrix Design Group, Inc., November 2006, Rational Method calculations were completed using runoff coefficients found in the DCM for "Commercial Areas", which is c=0.8 for the 5-yr and c=0.9 for the 100-yr. The percent imperviousness for Commercial Areas is 95%.

The current conditions are not historic conditions. There was development in 2018 and I could not find a Site Development Plan that accounted for the NDITION development. The existing conditions should reflect the conditions prior to

# 6.0 DEVELOPED CONDITION development. The existing conditions should reflect the conditions prior to development to account for the increase in imperviousness.

The proposed development consists of a 10,000 sf building and associated parking and landscaping. The proposed grading will route flows to the southwest where they will enter Sand Creek. Rational Method calculations were done for the site using the specific areas of Gravel, Asphalt/Sidewalk, and Roof. The runoff coefficients calculated were c=0.67 for the 5-yr and c=0.77 for the 100-yr. The calculated percent imperviousness for the site is 85.3%. This is a decrease from the original design of the business park in the previous report, therefore the flows leaving the site into Sand Creek will be less than originally designed and there will be no adverse impacts downstream.

# 7.0 FOUR STEP PROCESS

This project conforms to the El Paso County Four Step Process. The process for this site focuses on reducing runoff volumes, treating the water quality capture volume (WQCV), stabilizing drainage ways, and implementing long-term source controls.

- 1. *Employ Runoff Reduction Practices:* Proposed impervious areas on this site (roofs, asphalt/sidewalk) will sheet flow across landscaped area and natural grasses in an effort to slow runoff and increase time of concentration prior to entering Sand Creek. The flows will not be concentrated at any one point, but will be spread out along the entire west property boundary. This will minimize directly connected impervious areas within the project site.
- 2. Implement BMP's that provide a Water Quality Capture Volume with slow release: Runoff from this project will be spread across landscaped areas and native grasses prior to entering Sand Creek.
- 3. **Stabilize Drainage Ways:** Sand Creek will not require any stabilization to occur due to the runoff from this site. The creek is in acceptable condition and is able to convey the developed flow without impact to downstream facilities.

Per Resolution No. 16-426 all lots within Claremont Business Park require a permanent stormwater BMP. See further information on the appendix title sheet.

4. *Implement Site Specific and Other Source Control BMP's*: Standard commercial source control will be utilized in order to minimize potential pollutants entering the creek. Example source control measures consist of: indoor storage of household chemicals; and trash receptacles in common areas.

## 8.0 DRAINAGE & BRIDGE FEES

Drainage and bridge fees are not required as the site has been previously platted.

## 9.0 SUMMARY

Development of 7315 Cole View will not adversely affect surrounding or downstream developments. The runoff coefficients, percent imperviousness, and therefore the flow rates have decreased from the original design in "Final Drainage Report for Claremont Business Park Filing No. 2", by Matrix Design Group, Inc., November 2006" to this proposed development.

10.0 REFERENCES

Per ECM 3.2.4 provide an analysis of the outfall. Discuss the outfall location and determine if any mitigation is required for the increase in flows that will occur with development compared to historic conditions.

The sources of information used in the development of this study are listed below:

- 1. El Paso County Drainage Criteria Manual, 10-31-2018.
- 2. "Final Drainage Report for Claremont Business Park Filing No. 2", by Matrix Design Group, Inc., November 2006.
- 3. Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) Web Soil Survey
- 4. Federal Emergency Management Agency, Flood Insurance Rate Map, El Paso County, Colorado and Unincorporated Areas, Map Number 08041C0752G, Effective Date December 7, 2018

The required PBMP for the site per the resolution won't just need to account for the newly proposed building, but the PBMP must also account for the development in 2018. Based on aerial photos the site was undeveloped and vegetated in 2017, but in 2018 there is added gravel parking lot which was not previously accounted for. I could not find a Site Development Plan associated with that work in 2018 and as such all that disturbance and development on the entire lot needs to be accounted for with a permanent BMP and discussed in the text.

#### APPENDIX



2018 Aerial the entire site is disturbed/developed







National Cooperative Soil Survey

**Conservation Service** 

Page 1 of 4



# Hydrologic Soil Group

Map unit symbol	Map unit name	Rating	Acres in AOI	Percent of AOI
28	Ellicott loamy coarse sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes	A	1.8	100.0%
Totals for Area of Intere	st		1.8	100.0%

# Description

Hydrologic soil groups are based on estimates of runoff potential. Soils are assigned to one of four groups according to the rate of water infiltration when the soils are not protected by vegetation, are thoroughly wet, and receive precipitation from long-duration storms.

The soils in the United States are assigned to four groups (A, B, C, and D) and three dual classes (A/D, B/D, and C/D). The groups are defined as follows:

Group A. Soils having a high infiltration rate (low runoff potential) when thoroughly wet. These consist mainly of deep, well drained to excessively drained sands or gravelly sands. These soils have a high rate of water transmission.

Group B. Soils having a moderate infiltration rate when thoroughly wet. These consist chiefly of moderately deep or deep, moderately well drained or well drained soils that have moderately fine texture to moderately coarse texture. These soils have a moderate rate of water transmission.

Group C. Soils having a slow infiltration rate when thoroughly wet. These consist chiefly of soils having a layer that impedes the downward movement of water or soils of moderately fine texture or fine texture. These soils have a slow rate of water transmission.

Group D. Soils having a very slow infiltration rate (high runoff potential) when thoroughly wet. These consist chiefly of clays that have a high shrink-swell potential, soils that have a high water table, soils that have a claypan or clay layer at or near the surface, and soils that are shallow over nearly impervious material. These soils have a very slow rate of water transmission.

If a soil is assigned to a dual hydrologic group (A/D, B/D, or C/D), the first letter is for drained areas and the second is for undrained areas. Only the soils that in their natural condition are in group D are assigned to dual classes.

# **Rating Options**

Aggregation Method: Dominant Condition

# National Flood Hazard Layer FIRMette



#### Legend



Basemap Imagery Source: USGS National Map 2023

PROJECT INF	ORMATION	J						-0
PROJECT:	7315 Cole \	/iew						
PROJECT NO:	21813-00							
DESIGN BY:	SBN						Drexel	, Barrell & Co.
REV. BY:	TDM							
AGENCY:	EPC							
REPORT TYPE:	Final							
DATE:	10/9/2023							
Soil Type:	Α							
				C2*	C5*	C10*	C100*	% IMPERV
Gravel					0.59		0.70	80
Asphalt/Sidewalk					0.90		0.96	100
Roof					0.73		0.81	90
*C-Values and Basin Impe	rviousness based o	n Table 6-6, City of	Colorado Springs	and El Paso Coun	ty "Drainage Crite	ria Manual"		
PROPOSED								
SUB-BASIN	SURFACE DE	SIGNATION	AREA	COMPOSITE	RUNOFF CO	EFFICIENTS	1	% IMPERV
			ACRE	C2	C5	C10	C100	
1	Gravel		1.23		0.59		0.70	80
	Asphalt/Sidewa	alk	0.37		0.90		0.96	100
	Roof		0.23		0.73		0.81	90
	WEIGHTED A	VERAGE			0.67		0.77	85%
TOTAL 1			1.83					
TOTAL SITE			1.83		0.67		0.77	85.3%

Update report to provide existing and proposed conditions and runoff amounts.



H:\21813-00CSCV\Plans\Sheets\GEC\21813-00GEC.dwg. 10/9/2023 3:00:34



PF	REPARED	BY:
DREXE Eng 3S COLORAD CONTACT BOULDER • (	L, BARRE incers • Sur outh 7th st o SPGS, Cold TM D, McCC (719)260-0883 colorado SPRI CLIENT:	LL & CO. veyots REFT NNELL, P.E. VISS • GREELEY
BLACK COLORAE CONT (	DIAMONE 315 COLE V 00 SPRINGS, ACT: RYAN 719) 306-4	CABLE EW CO 80915 FOSTER 478
VELOPMENT PLAN FOR:	5 COLE VIEW	PASO COUNTY, COLORADO
DE	731	E
ISS	UE ISSUE	DATE 10/9/23
ISS	LUE ISSUE	DATE 10/9/23
	TABLE TABLE	DATE
	ED BY: N BY: ED BY: N BY: ED BY: ME: 21813	DATE 10/9/23 SBN SBN TDM 5-00GEC
ISS INITIAL DESIGN DRAW CHECK FILE NAM	ED BY: ED BY: ED BY: ED BY: AE: 21813 AE: 21813 A	DATE 10/9/23 SBN SBN SBN 5-00GEC V DIRECT ON BEHALF 2- 4 CO. L & CO.
LI ISS INITIAL DESIGN DRAW CHECK FILE NAM SUPERVISI OF DR SUPERVISI OF DR	ED BY: ED BY: N BY: ED BY: AE: 21813	DATE 10/9/23 SBN SBN TDM SBN TDM SBN TDM SBN TLM SBN TLM SBN TLM SBN TLM SBN TLM SBN TLM SBN SBN SBN SBN SBN SBN SBN SBN
ISS INITIAL DESIGN DRAW CHECK FILE NAM	ED BY: ED BY: N BY: ED BY: AE: 21813 RED UNDER M ON FOR AND EXEL, BARREN RAWING SC. 120NTAL: IRTICAL: IRTICAL: RADING EROSIO ITROJ	DATE 10/9/23 SBN SBN SBN SBN SBN SBN SBN CONBECT ON BELAN CONBECT ON BELAN
ISS INITIAL DESIGN DRAW CHECK FILE NAM SUPERVISI OF DR UPROJECT	ED BY: ED BY: ED BY: ED BY: AE: 21813 RED UNDER M ON FOR AND EXEL. BAREN RED UNDER M RED UNDER M ED BY: RED UNDER M ED BY	DATE 10/9/23 SBN SBN SBN TDM 3-00CEC V DIRECT V DIRECT V DIRECT V DIRECT SBN SBN SBN SBN SBN SBN SBN SBN
ISS INITIAL DESIGN DRAW CHECK FILE NAM SUPERVISI OF DR UD UF CON PROJECT DRAW	ED UNDER M ED BY: N BY: ED BY: N BY: ED BY: AE: 21813 RED UNDER M ON FOR AND EXEL, BARREL RAWING SC. RICAL: RTICAL: RADING EROSIO ITROL NO. 21811 ING NO. ED EL	DATE 10/9/23 SBN SBN SBN TDM 3-00GEC V DIRECT ON BEHALF W/A & N PLAN 3-00CSCV C